



The Corporation of the Township of Adjala-Tosorontio

**By-law 20-07
(Consolidated – as amended)**

FEES AND CHARGES BY-LAW

**A By-Law to Establish the fees and
charges to be collected by the Township of
Adjala-Tosorontio and repeal By-laws
16-36 and 18-09**

Consolidation		
Amendment No. 1	By-law 20-48	July 8, 2020
Amendment No. 2	By-law 20-58	September 9, 2020

Disclaimer:

The following consolidation is an electronic reproduction made available for information only. It is not an official version of the By-law. The format may be different, and plans, pictures, other graphics or text may be missing or altered. The Township of Adjala-Tosorontio does not warrant the accuracy of this electronic version.

This consolidation cannot be distributed or used for commercial purposes. It may be used for other purposes, only if you repeat this disclaimer. Official versions of all By-laws can be obtained from the Township Clerk's Department 705-434-5055.

E&EO

OFFICE CONSOLIDATION
Current to Amendment No.2
By-law 20-58 September 9, 2020

The Corporation of The Township of Adjala-Tosorontio

By-law No. 20-07

A By-law to establish fees and charges to be collected by the Corporation of the Township of Adjala-Tosorontio and to repeal By-laws 16-36 and 18-09

Whereas pursuant to section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

And Whereas pursuant to section 8.(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

And Whereas Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, provides that a Municipality may pass by-laws imposing fees and/or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local board; and for the use of its property including property under its control;

And Whereas By-laws imposing such fees and charges are authorized by the *Municipal Act, 2001*, and various other statutes;

And Whereas pursuant to section 69(1) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, provides that a Municipality may establish a tariff of fees for the processing of applications made in respect of planning matters;

And Whereas it is deemed necessary to pass such a by-law and update the fees and charges to be collected by the Corporation of the Township of Adjala-Tosorontio;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Township of Adjala-Tosorontio enacts as follows:

1. That this by-law shall be cited as the "Fees and Charges By-law"
2. That Council hereby established the fees and charges as set out in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this By-law, and any person requesting or applying for the services list in Schedule "A" shall pay the fees listed for that service or approval.
3. Despite the provisions of Section 2, Council in its discretion, upon application to it, may waive or reduce the fees set out in Schedule "A" for any person, on a one time or on a continuing basis.
4. Notwithstanding Section 3, the fire chief at his/her discretion may also waive or reduce fees set out under Emergency Services.

5. That the fees and charges as listed in the schedule attached hereto and forming part of this by-law will be subject to tax where applicable in addition to the fees listed in the attached schedule.
6. Where a deposit is required under this By-law for services rendered by the Municipality, and actual costs exceed the deposited amount, such costs shall be deemed to be fees owing under this By-law and Section 5 of this By-law shall pertain to such outstanding costs.
7. If for any reason fees and charges owing under this By-law, except for those listed under Emergency Services remain unpaid after 30 days, same shall bear interest at the rate of 1.25% per month until paid in full.
8. If a property owner who is charged a fee or charge under this By-law fails to pay the fee or charge within ninety days of receipt of an invoice, the Corporation may add the fee or charge, including interest, to the tax roll for any real property in the Township of Adjala – Tosorontio registered in the name of the owner and collect the fee or charge, including interest, in like manner as municipal taxes.
9. A fee or charge imposed upon a person under this By-law, including any interest charges and costs of collection, constitutes a debt of the person to the Corporation.
10. Security deposits shall be collected when services rendered and will be reimbursed upon compliance of the agreement unless specified otherwise.
11. That where this By-law established a fee and charge for a fee that also exists in another By-law that predates the effective date of this By-law, the fee and charge in this By-law shall be the applicable fee and charge and the other by-law is hereby effectively amended.
12. Should any part of this By-law, including any part of the Schedule, be determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or of no force and effect, the same shall not affect the validity of the By-law as a whole or any part thereof, other than the provision or part of the Schedule so declared to be invalid.
13. By-law 16-36 and 18-09 are hereby repealed.

That the provisions of this By-law shall take full force and effect with the passing hereof;

That notwithstanding anything contrary to the rules of procedure, this By-law be introduced and read a first and second time and be considered read a third time and finally passed this 12th day of February , 2020.

Floyd Pinto, Mayor

Kathryn A. Pearl, Clerk⁴

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Administration	
Certifying and Commissioning	
Certifying true document – per document	\$ 20.00
Commissioning of Oath – per documents	\$ 20.00
Commissioning of Pension Documents	n/c

Photocopying	
Black & White – letter size per page	\$ 0.25
Black & White – legal size per page	\$ 0.30
Black & White – ledger size per page	\$ 0.35
Colour – letter size per page	\$ 0.35
Colour – legal size per page	\$ 0.40
Colour – ledger size per page	\$ 0.45
Official Plan Schedules – ledger size per page	\$ 0.35
Agenda per page	n/a
Per Agenda Package – flat fee	\$ 25.00

General Administration Fees	
Organic Bins	\$ 15.00
Blue & Grey Boxes	\$ 5.00
Township Pins	\$ 1.00
Facsimile Services – per page	\$ 1.00
NSF Cheque	\$ 25.00
Sewage Disposal System Record Search fee and/or letter	\$ 75.00
Water Certificate	\$ 75.00

Fence Viewers	
Each fence viewer shall be paid for each day or part of a day required to act under the Line Fences Act. Municipality shall be paid an Administration Fee for each	\$ 50.00
Fence Viewer Award	\$ 50.00

Freedom of Information – as legislated by MFIPPA	
Application Fee	\$ 5.00
Search Time – per 15 minutes	\$ 7.50
Preparation of Records for disclosure – per 15 minutes	\$ 7.50
Copies – per page	\$ 0.20
USB	\$ 10.00

Lottery License	
Raffle	\$ 10.00
Breakaway – per deal	\$ 10.00

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Annual License Fees	
Refreshment vehicle an/or catering truck	\$ 250.00
Bulls & Stallions over 12 months per animal per day	\$ 30.00
All other Cattle/Horses	\$ 30.00
Sheep, Goats, Boars or other Pigs, Rams	\$ 15.00
Geese or other Poultry	\$ 5.00
Pick up of livestock on public property – minimum fee up to and including the first three (3) hours, plus mileage	\$ 150.00
Administration Fee	\$ 25.00

Finance	
Maps	
Township of Adjala-Tosorontio Map	\$ 7.00
Zoning By-law Map – ledger size per page	\$ 0.35
Special mapping – ledger size per page	\$ 0.35

Tax Collection	
Municipal Tax Sales – process and documents – per tax roll at full cost recovery	Costs
Tax Certificate	\$ 50.00
Taxation Search Fee – per property	\$ 50.00
Search of Tax Assessment Rolls to provide information in respect of ownership and tax status - per letter	\$ 10.00

Public Works and Parks	
Facility Rentals	
Jim Wales Public Room	
Resident – maximum 7 hours – per event weekday	\$ 20.00
Resident – maximum 7 hours – per event weekend	\$ 20.00
Non- Resident – maximum 7 hours – per event weekday/weekend	\$ 30.00
Commercial – maximum 7 hours – per event weekday/weekend	\$ 40.00
Registered Charitable Organization based within the Township	n/c
After 12 uses – per event	\$ 25.00
Registered Charitable Organization based outside the Township – per event	\$ 30.00

Municipal Centre Public Room	
Resident – maximum 7 hours – per event weekday	\$ 70.00
Resident – maximum 7 hours – per event weekend	\$ 100.00
Non- Resident – maximum 7 hours – per event weekday	\$ 100.00
Non- Resident – maximum 7 hours – per event weekend	\$ 125.00
Commercial – maximum 7 hours – per event weekday	\$ 150.00
Commercial – maximum 7 hours – per event weekend	\$ 200.00
Registered Charitable Organization based within the Township	n/c
After 12 uses – per event	\$ 25.00

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Registered Charitable Organization based outside the Township – per event	\$ 30.00
---	----------

Gazebo (includes use of two junior soccer fields)	
Resident – maximum 5 hours – per event weekday/weekend	\$ 50.00
Non- Resident – maximum 5 hours – per event weekday/weekend	\$ 75.00
Commercial – maximum 5 hours – per event weekday/weekend	\$ 100.00
Registered Charitable Organization based within the Township	n/c
After 12 uses – per event	\$ 15.00
Registered Charitable Organization based outside the Township – per event	\$ 20.00

Ball Diamond Rental	
Line Stripe – per season – per Hamlet	n/c
Resident – maximum 5 hours – per event (games or practices) – 50% of roster are Township residents	\$ 15.00
Non-Resident – maximum 5 hours – per event (games or practices)	\$ 25.00
Tournament – per day	\$ 35.00
Concession stand – maximum 5 hours – per event	\$ 20.00
Concession Stand – per Tournament day	\$ 25.00
Porto let – per day	Cost

Soccer Field Rental	
Resident – maximum 5 hours – per event (games or practices) 50% of roster are Township residents	\$ 15.00
Non- resident – maximum 5 hours – per event (games or practice)	\$ 25.00
Tournament – per day	\$ 35.00
Porto let – per day	Cost

Entrances	
Residential Entrance – permits with culvert (installed by owner)	\$ 250.00
Residential Entrance – deposit refundable to current owner upon final acceptance	\$ 2000.00
Residential Entrance – permits no culvert	\$ 250.00
Commercial Entrance – permits with culvert (installed by owner)	\$ 350.00
Commercial Entrance – deposit refundable to current owner upon final acceptance	\$ 2000.00
Commercial Entrance – permits no culvert	\$ 350.00
Fill Entrance – permits (installed by owner, if necessary)	\$ 500.00
Fill Entrance – permits no culvert	\$
Fill Entrance – deposit if refundable to current owner upon final acceptance	\$ 2000.00

General Public Works Fees	
Road Occupancy permits + \$2,000 Deposit	\$ 200.00
Road cut – permits plus costs + \$2,000 Deposit	\$ 400.00
Oversized Load Permit	\$ 200.00

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Public Works and Engineering Compliance Letter	\$ 200.00
Public Works review of fees for any application made under the Planning Act	\$ 200.00
Legal Documentation for lifting .3m reserve for private purposes	\$ 500.00
Snow clearing or other works on unassumed or private roads – per hour in accordance with Ministry of Transportation current Ontario Provincial Standard Specifications, as amended plus municipal costs	Cost +10%

Municipal Numbering	
Purchase of a municipal number sign	\$ 40.00
Purchase of a post	\$ 25.00
Installation only	\$ 125.00
Installation of sign, plus all materials (sign & post)	\$ 190.00

Fill Permit	
Minor (Up to 300m³)	
Application	\$1000+ \$2.00/m ²
Permit Amendment	\$ 500.00
Plans & Reports Review	\$ 500.00
Security Deposit for Review	\$ 1500.00
Permit Renewal/Extension	\$ 500.00 +2.00/m ³
Major (Above 300m³)	
Application	\$2000 + \$2.00/m ³
Permit Amendment	\$ 1000.00
Plans and Report Review	\$ 1000.00
Security Deposit for Review	\$ 5000.00
Renewal/Extension/Revision	\$1000+ \$2.00/m ²
Site Alteration & Fill Management Plan Amendment	\$ 500.00
Site Alteration & Fill Agreement	\$ 2000.00
Site Alteration & Fill Agreement Deposit	\$ 5000.00
Site Alteration & Fill Agreement Amendment	\$ 1000.00
Release of Agreement	\$ 500.00
Agricultural	
Application	\$1500 + 2.00/m ³
Permit Amendment	\$ 500.00
Plans & Reports Review	\$ 500.00
Security Deposit for Review	\$ 1500.00
Permit Renewal/Extension	\$ 750.00 + 2.00/m ³

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Other	
Security Deposit (Roads)	As Determined By Township Engineer
Pre-Consultation	\$ 250.00
Consultant/Legal Fees	Cost + 15% Admin Fee
Extra Inspections	\$ 150.00
Consultant Inspections	Cost + 15% Admin Fee
Issuance/Removal of Stop Work Order	\$ 250.00
Transfer of Permit to New Owner	\$ 500.00

Site Plan	
Site Plan Review (1 review assumed)	\$ 100.00
Site Inspection (minimum of 2 required at \$75.00 per inspection)	\$ 150.00
Security – minimum deposit	\$ 1000.00

Equipment	
Dump Truck – T1 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T10 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T11 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T12 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T13 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T14 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T15 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T16 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T17 per hour	\$ 106.00
Dump Truck – T18 per hour	\$ 106.00
1 Ton(S) – D1 per hour	\$ 42.00
1 Ton(S) – D3 per hour	\$ 106.00
½ Ton – P4 per hour	\$ 38.00
½ Ton – P1 per hour	\$ 38.00
4x4 – P2 per hour	\$ 38.00
¾ Ton(S) -P5 per hour	\$ 40.00
¾ Ton (N) – P6 per hour	\$ 40.00
¾ Ton – P8 per hour	\$ 40.00
Culvert Trailer – per hour	\$ 27.00
Farm Tractor – per hour	\$ 85.00
Brusher – per hour	\$ 32.00
Backhoe (S) – per hour	\$ 93.45
Backhoe (N) – per hour	\$ 93.45
Grader (S) – per hour	\$ 306.00
Grader (N) – per hour	\$ 306.00
Loader (S) – per hour	\$ 96.00

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Loader (N) – per hour	\$ 96.00
Flail Mower-per hour	\$ 18.60
Sweepster – per hour	\$ 16.50
Chain saw – per hour	\$ 3.50
Hot Box	\$ 34.50
Quick cut – per hour	\$ 4.00
Signs – per hour	\$ 2.00
Closure Barriers – per hour	\$ 3.50
Sign Trailer – per hour	\$ 12.00

Man Hours	
Labour – per hour	\$ 47.00
Operator – per hour	\$ 49.00
Lead Hand – per hour	\$ 50.00
Foreman – per hour	\$ 52.00
Supervisor – per hour	\$ 56.00

Fire Services	
Fire Inspection and Permits	
Paid Inspections Commercial (Group A, D, & E)	
Inspection base building or one (1) occupancy plus comment elements up to 10,000 sq. ft. (929 sq. m.) – per hour	\$ 75.00
Inspect each additional 3000 sq. ft. (279 sq. m.) – per hour	\$ 75.00
Inspect each occupancy in addition to base building – per hour	\$ 75.00
Repeat follow – up inspections on violation – per hour	\$ 75.00
Paid Inspections Industrial (Group F Occupancy)	
Inspection base building or one (1) occupancy up to 10,000 sq. ft. (929 sq. m.) – per hour	\$ 75.00
Inspect base building or one (1) occupant & comment elements – per hour	\$ 75.00
Inspect each tenant/occupant in addition to base building – per hour	\$ 75.00
To Inspect Base Building or one (1) Occupant up to 10,000 sq. ft. (929 sq. m.)	
Inspection base building or one (1) occupancy plus comment elements up to 10,000 sq. ft. (929 sq. m.) – per hour	\$ 75.00
Inspect each additional 3000 sq. ft. (279 sq. m.) – per hour	\$ 75.00
Repeat follow – up inspections on a violation – per hour	\$ 75.00
Paid Inspections Residential (Group C)	
Daycare, Group Home, Single Family Residence, PLASP, 1 to 2 floors – per hour	\$ 75.00
Multi- Tenant Low Rise 3 to 6 floors – per hour	\$ 75.00
Inspect base building – per hour	\$ 75.00
Inspect each tenant/occupant/apartment – per hour	\$ 75.00

General Fire Fees	
Fire Route Application	\$ 75.00

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Outdoor Functions: Weddings, Special Events – per address	\$ 75.00
Permit to Light a Fire	\$ 20.00
Large Burn Inspection	n/c
Marijuana Grow-op Investigation and Compliance Inspection – per address – per hour	\$ 75.00
Propane License Application Review – per hour	\$ 75.00
For Fire Extinguisher Training – per hour	\$ 75.00
Inquires for reports pertaining to emergency responses and/or information relating to emergency calls	\$ 75.00
File Search/Fire Report for Environmental Issues – per address	\$ 75.00
File Search/Fire Reports Information – per address	\$ 75.00
Posting of Licence	\$ 75.00

Emergency Responses	
1. For Responding to Nuisance Fire Alarms	
(a) First false alarm in any calendar year will be subject to investigation and recommendations	n/c
(b) Second false alarm in any calendar year	Warning letter
(c) Third & subsequent false alarms in any calendar year – per vehicle – per hour	\$ 649.00
(d) For each additional one – half hour or part thereof	\$ 324.50
2. For Responding to false alarms occurring as a result of work being performed on a first alarm system or emergency system:	
(a) First false alarm in any calendar year will be subject to investigation and recommendations	n/c
(b) Second false alarm in any calendar year	Warning Letter
(c) Third & subsequent false alarms in any calendar year – per vehicle – per hour	\$ 649.00
(d) For each additional one – half hour or part thereof	\$ 324.50
3. For Responding to false alarms occurring as a result of a malicious act:	
(a) First false alarm in any calendar year will be subject to investigation and recommendations	n/c
(b) Each subsequent false alarm in any calendar year – per vehicle – per hour	\$ 649.00
(c) For each additional one – half hour or part thereof	\$ 324.50
4. For attending at scene of a motor vehicle accident or at the scene of a motor vehicle fire and providing firefighting or other emergency services:	
(a) For the first hour – per vehicle – per hour	\$ 649.00
(b) For each additional one – half hour or part thereof	\$ 324.50
(c) Motor Vehicle Accident – MTO ARIS charge for each plate abstract request	\$ 5.00
5. For Responding to a Fire Control By-law Violation or Complaint	

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

(a) First response in any calendar year will be subject to an investigation by the Fire Department. The content of the Fire Control By-law and permit will be reviewed with the owner/tenant or person in charge of the fire. The possible offense, penalties and response fees will be discussed with the owner/tenant or person in charge.	Charged upon the discretion of the Fire Chief or Designate.
(b) For each subsequent response in any calendar year	
(i) For the first hour – per vehicle – per hour	\$ 649.00
(ii) For each additional one – half hour or part thereof	\$ 324.50
6. For attending a natural gas incident:	
Attendance at this type of incident will be at full cost recovery	Cost
7. For attending a fire scene investigation:	
Attendance at this type of incident will be at full cost recovery	Cost
8. For attending a hazardous materials incident:	
Attendance at this type of incident will be at full cost recovery	Cost
9. For responding to assistance requests by other agencies:	
Attendance at this type of event will be at full cost recovery	Cost
10. Fire Response Fee – Indemnification Technology	
(a) For the first hour – per vehicle – per hour	\$ 649.00
(b) For each additional one -half hour or part thereof	\$ 324.50
Supply a smoke alarm to ensure occupancy is protected	\$ 20.00
Supply a carbon monoxide alarm to ensure an occupancy is protected	\$ 30.00
Supply a combination carbon monoxide/ smoke alarm to ensure an occupancy is protected	\$ 50.00

Planning and Development Fees and Charges

Amendment to the Official Plan	
Major	\$ 5250.00
Minor	\$ 2750.00

Amendment to the Zoning By-law	
Major	\$ 4250.00
Minor	\$ 2250.00
Temporary Use By-law Holding provision section 34 Planning Act (includes Garden Suites)	\$ 2250.00
Temporary Use By-law – 3 year extension	\$ 500.00
Lifting of Hold(H)	\$ 750.00
Application for Minor Variance	\$ 1000.00

Subdivision/Condominium Application	
Application Fee	\$ 5250.00
Deeming By-law	\$ 500.00
Redline Revisions to subdivision/condominium requiring circulation	\$ 1500.00
Extension to draft conditions	\$ 750.00

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Application under Part Lot Control	\$ 500.00
Extension of Part Lot Control	\$ 500.00
Multi-phase registration + cost of consultant	\$ 500.00
Subdivision Agreement	\$ 7000.00
Legal/Engineering Deposit	\$ 10000.00
Subdivision /Lot Charge (per lot)	\$ 150.00
Amending Agreement	\$ 750.00
Pre-Servicing Agreement	\$ 1500.00
Model Home Agreement (not covered under subdivision agreement)	\$ 1500.00
Earthworks Agreement (if different than a full pre-servicing agreement)	\$ 1500.00

Consent Applications	
Application for Consent	\$ 2000.00
Certificates for Retained Lots	\$ 1500.00
Amendment or Reconsideration of Conditions requiring recirculation	\$ 1000.00
Development agreement for conditions of consent (simple)	\$ 1000.00
Development agreement for conditions of consent (complex)	\$ 1500.00

Site Plan Applications	
Residential Development	
Major – more that six (6) units	\$ 5250.00
Minor – three(3) to five (5) units	\$ 2250.00
Revisions & amendments – simple	\$ 500.00
Revisions & amendments - complex	\$ 2000.00
Oak Ridges Moraine Site Plan and other single /semi residential Plan	\$ 550.00
Legal/Engineering Deposit	\$ 2000.00
Commercial and Industrial Development	
Major	\$ 5250.00
Minor	\$ 2750.00
Amendments for less than 50% expansions to existing development	\$ 350.00
Telecommunication Site Review (as per protocol)	\$ 1500.00
Request to reduce securiti8tes requiring Council consideration	\$ 500.00
Legal/Engineering Deposit	\$ 10000.00

Building and Zoning Compliance Request	
Standard	\$ 200.00
Site Plan Compliance	\$ 100.00
Subdivision/Site Plan	\$ 150.00
Zoning Information/ Compliance (written request)	\$ 100.00
Commercial Compliance Letter	\$ 100.00
Expedited response plus standard fee	\$ 50.00
Zoning Certificate	\$ 25.00
Zoning Certificate Rush	\$ 75.00

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

General Planning Fees	
Official Plan Document	\$ 100.00
USB	\$ 10.00
Zoning By-law Document	\$ 100.00
USB	\$ 10.00
Replacement Dwelling Agreement	\$ 1000.00
Telecommunication Tower Installation Agreement	\$ 1500.00
Referral Cost to OMB (application)	\$ 150.00
Cost Acknowledgement Agreement for replacement dwelling	\$ 5000.00
Release of Agreement or Agreement Provisions from a real property agreement	\$ 500.00
Inactive File Fee – after 12 months	\$ 100.00
Research Fee – per hour	\$ 50.00
Additional administrative processing fee: Where an approval under the Planning Act is sought for a development which exist or is under construction, and is in contravention of the requirements of the Township, an additional administrative/processing fee in the amount of 75% of the respective application fee, shall be required at the time of submission of the application.	75%
Township Peer Review of technical documents	Cost
Cost Acknowledgement for Official Plan Amendment, major zoning amendment, subdivision application, replacement dwelling agreement	\$ 5000.00
Cost Acknowledgement for minor zoning amendment, site plan application	\$ 1500.00
Encroachment By-law Administration Fee	\$ 550.00
Encroachment Agreement	\$ 200.00
Encroachment Agreement Annual Fee	\$ 250.00
Recirculation Fee	\$ 100.00
Pre-Consultation Fee	\$ 250.00
By-laws and Enforcement Fees and Charges	
Sign Permits	
Up to 32 sq. ft.	\$ 100.00
Up to 64 sq. ft.	\$ 175.00
Over 64 sq. ft. plus applicable building permit fee	\$ 250.00
Sign Non-Compliance	
Monthly fee for signs that require a permit and that are erected without the issuance of a permit, charge until compliance is met.	
Up to 32 sq. ft.	\$ 500.00
Up to 64 sq. ft.	\$ 750.00
Over 64 sq. ft.	\$ 1500.00
Dog Licensing	
Annual Fee for Licensing Dogs	
Neutered/spayed prior to and including March 31 st	\$ 22.00
Intact prior to and including March 31 st	\$ 35.00

Schedule "A" to By-law 20-07

Neutered/spayed as of April 1 st	\$ 40.00
Intact as of April 1 st	\$ 50.00
Replacement dog tag (picked up at the Municipal Office)	\$ 0.50
Surcharge to cover mailing cost	\$ 2.00
Online purchase – at the above rates	See above
Annual Fee for Licensing Dangerous Dogs	
Neutered/spayed on or before March 31 st	\$ 200.00
Intact on or before March 31 st	\$ 300.00

Handling Fee	
Plus Seized impound charge – per day	\$ 50.00
1 st time dog is seized	\$ 25.00
2 nd time dog is seized	\$ 75.00
3 rd time dog is seized	\$ 100.00
Euthanasia	Vet Charge

Kennel License	
Application Fee	\$ 100.00
Annual Renewal	\$ 75.00

Swimming Pool Fence Permit	
Fence for Swimming Pool	\$ 150.00

Source Water Protection	
Each property on municipal water will be issued a flat fee for septic system inspections which will be added to the third quarter water billing	\$ 15.00
Review and approve the Risk Management Plan submitted by resident per hour	\$ 100.00
Develop Risk Management Plan per hour	\$ 100.00
Enforcement of Risk Management Plan, per hour plus all legal and other costs	\$ 100.00
Inspection of Septic Systems not billed within the Municipal Water Systems	\$ 100.00
Inspection for Compliance with Risk Management Plan or to investigate a potential threat per hour	\$ 100.00